
   
   

 
  

   
    

 

 

 
 

   
 

    
      

    
 

      
 

            
       

 
            

           
   

 

   
 

           
            

           
         

 
   

 

          
              

           
             

           
            

        
 

       
 

        

         

    

              
       

 
    

 

            

              
       

Division of Developmental Disabilities 
Medical Policy Manual 

Chapter 1200 
Services and Settings 

1240-G HOME NURSING 

REVISION DATE: 7/3/2015, 9/15/2014 
EFFECTIVE DATE: June 30, 1994 
REFERENCES: C.F.R. 42-440.80. 

Service Description and Goals (Home Nursing) 

This service provides nursing intervention in the member’s place of residence. Services 
may include patient care, coordination, facilitation, and education. 

Home health nursing includes intermittent and continuous nursing services as described in 
Chapter 1200 of the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System (AHCCCS) Policy Manual 
(Policy 1240) www.azahcccs.gov/. 

Intermittent Nursing Services 

Intermittent nursing services must be ordered by a physician and provided by a registered 
nurse or a licensed practical nurse. Skilled nursing assessments are required for monitoring 
purposes. The service provider must also submit written monthly progress reports to the 
member’s primary care provider or attending physician for intermittent nursing services. 

Continuous Nursing Services 

Continuous nursing services/home health private duty nursing must be ordered by a 
physician and provided by a registered nurse or a licensed practical nurse in accordance 
with 42 CFR 440.80 (www.gpo.gov). Continuous nursing services may be provided for 
members who are Arizona Long Term Care System (ALTCS) eligible and reside in their own 
home. Continuous nursing services are provided as an alternative to hospitalization or 
institutionalization when care cannot be safely managed within the scope and standards of 
intermittent nursing care and when determined to be cost-effective. 

The goals of this service are to: 

A. Increase or maintain self-sufficiency of eligible members; and, 

B. Improve or maintain the physical well-being of eligible members. 

Service Settings (Home Nursing) 

The service shall not be provided in an Intermediate Care Facility for Individuals with an 
Intellectual Disability (ICF/IID), Nursing Facility (NF) or hospital. 

Service Requirements (Home Nursing) 

Before Home Nursing can be authorized, the following criteria must be met: 

A. All members receiving this service shall have a nursing assessment done by a 
Division Nurse to determine skilled intervention, which includes: 
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1. A review of the current medical files, including all pertinent health-related 
information, to identify potential health needs of the member related to the 
Division nursing assessment; 

2. Assessment of the health status of the member by a review of the current 
medical data, communication with the member, team members and families, 
and assessment of the member in relation to physical, developmental and 
behavioral dimensions; and, 

3. When home nursing services are identified by the Division Nurse, a referral is 
submitted to the Division contracted home health nursing providers. The 
home nursing service provider must obtain an order from the primary care 
provider to perform duties related to home nursing care. 

B. A licensed primary care provider must prescribe the services as a part of a written 
“plan of care.” This “plan of care” must be reviewed and recertified by the primary 
care provider at least every 60 days. 

C. The service shall follow a written nursing plan of care developed by the Division 
contracted Home Health provider, in conjunction with the Division's Support 
Coordinator, the member/responsible person and the Division Nurse which includes: 

1. Specific services to be provided; 

2. The person who will provide the specific service; 

3. Anticipated frequency and duration of each specific service; 

4. Expected outcome of services; 

5. Coordination of these services with other services being received or needed 
by the member; 

6. Input of the member/responsible person; and, 

7. Assisting the member in increasing independence. 

The nursing plan of care shall be included in and reviewed by the Individual Support 
Plan/Individualized Family Services Plan/Person Centered Plan team (Planning Team). 

Target Population (Home Nursing) 

Support Coordinators will identify members who potentially need nursing through the 
Individual Support Plan/Individualized Family Service Plan/Person Centered Plan process 
(Planning Process) and will submit a referral to the Division Nurse. The Division Nurse upon 
referral from the Support Coordinator will complete a nursing assessment and if the need is 
justified, a referral will be made to a contracted Division nursing agency. The contracted 
Division nursing agency will be responsible to obtain a written order from the primary care 
provider to perform the duties of home nursing care. The allocation of skilled nursing care 
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hours is determined by the Division Nurse; based on the nursing needs identified on the 
Division nursing assessment. 

Exclusions (Home Nursing) 

Exclusions to the provision of Home Nursing include: 

A. Nurses may not provide service under physician's orders and prescribed medical 
procedures that have been changed by someone other than the physician; 

B. Nurses may not be paid to provide other services, such as personal care during the 
time they are providing home nursing;. 

C. Home nursing shall not be used for day care; and, 

D. Nurses shall not provide direct supervision of non-licensed persons engaged in 
service provision. 

Service Provision Guidelines (Home Nursing) 

In addition to requiring a physician's order, a nursing assessment must be completed prior 
to Home Nursing being provided. The Division Nurse will complete this assessment. 

Provider Types and Requirements (Home Nursing) 

Designated District staff will ensure all contractual requirements related to Home Nursing 
are met before services can be provided. Additionally, all providers of, ALTCS must be 
certified by the Division and registered with the AHCCCS prior to service initiation. 

Service Evaluation (Home Nursing) 

A. Written assessment shall be completed quarterly by the Division Nurse, maintained 
on file and a copy sent to the Support Coordinator. 

B. The Division contracted home health provider shall complete a nursing care plan and 
submit a copy to the Division Nurse and the Support Coordinator. 

C. Each nursing plan of care from the Division contracted home health nursing provider 
shall be updated at least every 60 days. Any revisions to the plan shall be sent to 
the Division Nurse and the Support Coordinator. 

D. All physician orders shall be maintained and implementation documented in each 
member's file. 

E. Any contact made on behalf of the member shall be documented. 

Service Closure (Home Nursing) 

Service closure should occur when assessments by the Division Nurse, in conjunction with 
the Support Coordinator, indicate no further need for skilled nursing. 
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A. The Division Nurse is to inform the primary care provider that skilled nursing service 
is no longer required. 

B. The Division Nurse is to inform the Division contracted home health provider that 
skilled nursing service is no longer required. The Division contracted homehealth 
provider is to obtain a discharge order from the primary care provider. 

In addition to the member’s home, nursing services may also be provided in Group Homes, 
Developmental Homes, Level I and Level II Behavioral Health Facilities, or Day Treatment 
and Training programs as appropriate. 
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